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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1781

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27th JULY, 2018

AWARENESS PROGRAMMES FOR FAMILY PLANNING

1781. SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of programmes organized for creating awareness about family planning among the rural people during last three years, State/UT-wise;

(b) the total expenditure incurred on family planning programmes during the said period,
State/UT-wise;

(c) the progress made in reducing birth rate during said period, State-wise; and

(d) the funds spent on the advertisement on family planning during the said period till date, year-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a): The Ministry of Health & Family Welfare organizes awareness campaigns on Family Planning only at the national level. Health is a state subject and states/UTs conduct their own awareness programmes with funds approved under NHM.

(b): Details in Annexure 1

(c): Details in Annexure 2

(d): Details in Annexure 3


Annexure 1- Expenditure incurred on Family Planning programmes

S.No. Name of the
States/UTs 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

A. High Focus States
1 Bihar 8,910.13 7,998.31 11,414.20

2 Chattisgarh 1,588.48 1,468.89 1,426.56

3 Himachal Pradesh 417.74 237.95 217.13

4 Jammu & Kashmir 169.87 152.42 180.25

5 Jharkhand 3,220.21 2,749.42 3,438.65

6 Madhya Pradesh 10,015.72 8,788.98 10,246.44

7 Orissa 2,683.23 2,526.39 2,189.84

8 Rajasthan 7,086.38 8,429.97 6,853.53

9 Uttar Pradesh 4,957.41 6,437.61 11,849.82

10 Uttarakhand 623.66 525.89 721.79

Sub Total 39,672.84 39,315.83 48,538.21
B. NE
States

11 Arunachal Pradesh 35.32 73.40 133.51

12 Assam 1,754.53 1,716.60 1,502.21

13 Manipur 49.87 38.23 58.99

14 Meghalya 94.17 40.02 114.35

15 Mizoram 58.23 61.56 57.84

16 Nagaland 101.93 70.73 19.18

17 Sikkim 8.33 11.61 66.84

18 Tripura 57.40 51.09 168.89

Sub Total 2,159.78 2,063.24 2,121.81

C. Non-High Focus States
19 Andhra Pradesh 3,214.73 3,352.16 2,109.29
20 Goa 14.78 16.79 22.52

21 Gujarat 4,808.90 4,618.01 4,327.30

22 Haryana 1,400.23 1,079.98 1,172.57

23 Karnataka 2,245.38 2,572.38 1,814.01

24 Kerala 286.94 260.07 338.23

25 Maharashtra 3,192.23 3,029.37 2,986.06

26 Punjab 855.11 496.00 270.63

27 Tamil Nadu 2,310.68 3,131.10 1,407.70

28 Telangana 1,048.71 705.75 697.56

29 West Bengal 1,554.41 1,935.40 2,402.38

Sub Total 20,932.09 21,197.02 17,548.26

D. Small States/UTs

30
Andaman & Nicobar
Islands 6.86 6.97 7.83

31 Chandigarh 14.35 10.40 14.96

32
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 9.68 38.29 14.80

33 Daman & Diu 0.94 1.43 3.17

34 Delhi 197.38 146.25 154.48

35 Lakshdweep 0.66 0.23 0.91

36 Puducherry 40.35 63.32 58.20

Sub Total 270.22 266.89 254.35

Grand Total 63,034.93 62,842.98 68,462.64


Annexure 2 - Crude Birth Rate (per 1000 population) for the last three year India / States

Sl. No. States\ Union Territories Years
2014 2015 2016

India 21.0 20.8 20.4

1 Andhra Pradesh 17.0 16.8 16.4

2 Assam 22.4 22.0 21.7

3 Bihar 25.9 26.3 26.8

4 Chhatisgarh 23.4 23.2 22.8

5 Delhi 16.8 16.4 15.5

6 Gujarat 20.6 20.4 20.1

7 Haryana 21.2 20.9 20.7

8 Jammu & Kashmir 16.8 16.2 15.7

9 Jharkhand 23.8 23.5 22.9

10 Karnataka 18.1 17.9 17.6

11 Kerala 14.8 14.8 14.3

12 Madhya Pradesh 25.7 25.5 25.1

13 Maharashtra 16.5 16.3 15.9

14 Odisha 19.4 19.2 18.6

15 Punjab 15.5 15.2 14.9

16 Rajasthan 25.0 24.8 24.3

17 Tamil Nadu 15.4 15.2 15.0

18 Telangana 18.0 17.8 17.5

19 Uttar Pradesh 27.0 26.7 26.2

20 Uttarakhand 18.2 17.8 16.6

21 West Bengal 15.6 15.5 15.4

22 Arunachal Pradesh 19.2 18.8 18.9

23 Goa 12.9 12.7 12.9

24 Himachal Pradesh 16.4 16.3 16.0

25 Manipur 14.6 14.4 12.9

26 Meghalaya 24.1 23.7 23.7

27 Mizoram 16.4 16.2 15.5

28 Nagaland 15.3 14.8 14.0

29 Sikkim 17.1 17.0 16.6

30 Tripura 14.9 14.7 13.7

31 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 14.7 12.0 11.7

32 Chandigarh 14.3 13.7 13.9

33 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 25.6 25.5 24.5

34 Daman & Diu 17.3 17.1 24.0

35 Lakshadweep 14.0 14.7 18.9

36 Puducherry 14.6 13.8 13.9

Source:- SRS, Registrar General & Census Commissioner, India


Annexure 3- Funds spent on Advertisement on Family Planning

Campaigns 2015-16
(in Rs.)

2016-17
(in Rs.)

2017-18
(in Rs.)

Family Planning 32,48,74,622/- 13,58,82,599/- 40,17,14,042/-

